LOAN SALE AGREEMENT

e C

. 1

DATED AND EFFECTIVE AS OF AUGUST 11, 2009

BY AND AMONG

SELLER: FIA Card Services, N.A.,

AND

BUYER: CACH, LLC

LOAN SALE AGREEMENT

11

1.1

THIS LOAN SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated and effective as of the day and year as set forth on the cover page of this Agreement by and among FIA Card Services N. A. (the "Seller") and CACH, LLC, (the "Buyer").

RECITALS:

Recital 1. Seller desires (1) to sell certain loans, representing credit card and credit line receivables, as identified on the Loan Schedule a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Schedule 1</u>;

Recital 2. The Seller has reached an agreement to sell the Loans to the Buyer for the consideration and under the express terms, provisions, conditions and limitations as set forth herein;

Recital 3. Seller is willing, subject to the express terms, provisions, conditions, limitations, waivers and disclaimers as set forth herein, to sell, transfer, assign and convey to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under the Loans; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein set forth and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

For purposes of this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to the following terms, which shall have the meanings indicated:

Section 1.1. "Affiliate" means any affiliate of Buyer.

Section 1.2. "<u>Agreement</u>" means this Loan Sale Agreement, including the cover page and all Addenda, Exhibits and Schedules hereto.

Section 1.3. "Bill of Sale and Assignment" means the document to be delivered in accordance with Section 3.1 to Buyer on or before each Transfer Date with respect to the Loans purchased under this Agreement, substantially in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit C</u>, together with the Loan Schedule describing the Loans being sold on such Transfer Date.

Section 1.4. "<u>Business Day</u>" means a day that is not a Saturday. Sunday or legal holiday recognized by the federal government.

Section 1.5. "Buyer" means CACH. LLC.

Section 1.6. "<u>Claim</u>" means any claim, demand, cause of action, judgment, loss, damage, penalty, fines, forfeitures, fees, liability, cost and expense (including attorneys' fees, whether suit is instituted or not), whether known or unknown, liquidated or contingent.

Section 1.7. "Current Balance" means the unpaid balance in United States Dollars for each Loan sold hereunder. The Current Balance for the Loans is as set forth in the Loan Schedule. The Buyer acknowledges that the figure provided as the Current Balance for any Loan may include interest (accrued or unaccrued), costs. fees and expenses and it is possible that the figure provided as the Current Balance for any Loan may not reflect credits for payments made by or on behalf of any Obligor prior to the Cut-Off Date. This figure may also reflect payments made by or on behalf of any Obligor which have been deposited and credited to the Current Balance of such Loan, but that may subsequently be returned to Seller due to insufficient funds to cover such payments. Buyer acknowledges that Seller shall have no liability beyond a price adjustment for errors in calculation of the Current Balance and that the amount listed on the Loan Schedule is correct to Seller's knowledge.

Section 1.8. "Cut-Off Date" means no later than August 13, 2009.

Section 1.9. "Evidence of Indebtedness" means with respect to each Loan: (a) each loan agreement. line of credit agreement, or other evidence of indebtedness for such Loan, judgment, deficiency or charge-off: (b) any judgment against any Obligor: (c) any settlement agreements or other evidence of compromise by the creditor relating to the amounts due under any Loan or (d) any other evidence, including, without limitation, any Loan payment history data or computer printouts, creditor notations or any other Loan summary information upon which a creditor could reasonably rely in asserting that the same represents a balance due and owing on a right of collection. THE EXISTENCE OF AN EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS SHALL EVIDENCE AN UNPAID AND OUTSTANDING CLAIM AGAINST AN OBLIGOR BUT SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO IMPLY THAT THE DEBT EVIDENCED THEREBY IS ENFORCEABLE. THE EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS MAY BE SUBJECT TO BANKRUPTCY OR OTHER ENFORCEMENT OR COLLECTION RESTRICTIONS. The Evidence of Indebtedness may include, without limitation, original documents or copies thereof, whether by photocopy, microfiche, microfilm or other reproduction process. Such Evidence of Indebtedness shall be provided to the Buyer on a case-by-case basis where proof of debtor's obligation to pay is required, pursuant to the requirements and restrictions set forth in Section 3.1 to this Agreement. Buyer expressly acknowledges that the sole Evidence of Indebtedness to be delivered to Buyer on any Transfer Date under the terms and provisions of this Agreement for any Loans shall be the information set forth on the Loan Schedule provided to the Buyer on an electronic file, with any amendments or changes as shall be forwarded to the Buyer pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Section 1.10. "<u>Financial Instruments Trust Account</u>" means the account designated by Seller from time to time into which Buyer shall deposit the Purchase Price.

Section 1.11. "<u>Information</u>" means the confidential information and other information about the Loans supplied by the Seller. from time to time, to the Buyer and any work products or other materials produced from or incorporating such information.

. .

4.15

Section 1.12. "Loan Schedule" means the Loan schedule delivered on an electronic file for any sale of the Loans purchased by Buyer pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Agreement or repurchased by Seller pursuant to the provisions of Article 8, and with respect to the sale of Loans to the Buyer, setting forth the following information concerning each Loan, if available: the loan numbers for Seller (but not necessarily the loan numbers maintained or assigned by Seller), the name, address (including state and zip code). Social Security number and telephone numbers of Obligor, name of any co-maker, the date of charge-off, the last payment date, the interest rate immediately preceding charge off and the Current Balance of each of the Loans as approximated by Seller. A copy of the Loan Schedule shall be attached hereto as Schedule 1.

Section 1.13. "Loans" means (a) the obligations sold from time to time pursuant to this Agreement as identified in each Loan Schedule delivered by the Seller to the Buyer and which obligations represent unsecured credit card and credit line receivables which have been charged off by the Seller; (b) all rights, powers, liens or security interests of the Seller relating to the obligations identified in subsection (a) of this definition; (c) any judgments founded upon an Evidence of Indebtedness, to the extent attributable thereto, and any lien arising therefore; and (d) the proprietary interest of Seller in any Evidence of Indebtedness, forming the subject matter of any litigation (including, without limitation, any foreclosure, judgment, deficiency or chargeoff) or bankruptcy to which Seller is a party or claimant. Nothing in this definition shall be deemed to imply that the Loans are enforceable; the Loans may constitute unenforceable Loans, "Loan" refers to an individual Loan and "Loans" refers, collectively, to all of the Loans purchased by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 1.14. "<u>Obligor</u>" means with respect to each Loan, the obligor(s) on an Evidence of Indebtedness, including, without limitation, any and all makers, and the guarantors, sureties or other persons or entities liable on the Loan.

Section 1.15. "<u>Purchase Price</u>" means an amount equal to multiplied by the aggregate Current Balance of the loans, which Purchase Price is to be paid on the Transfer Date.

Section 1.16. "<u>Retained Claims</u>" means with respect to each Loan, the claims or causes of action retained by Seller pursuant to Article XIV.

Section 1.17. "<u>Retention Price</u>" means that amount calculated in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.2.

Section 1.18. "<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means this Agreement, the Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit F, and, with respect to the parties thereto, each Assignment and Acceptance Agreement entered into pursuant to Section 11.2 hereof, and, with respect to each of such documents, all addenda, exhibits and schedules thereto.

Section 1.19. "Transfer Date" no later than August 18, 2009.

. . . *

. .

Section 1.20. "<u>Transfer Documents</u>" means the Bill of Sale and Assignment in substantially the form of Exhibit C hereto (accompanied by a Loan Schedule), which Bill of Sale and Assignment the Buyer and Seller hereby deem appropriate for the transfer of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Loans purchased by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 1.21. "<u>Wire Transfer Instructions</u>" means the instructions for wire transferring the Purchase Price to Seller as set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto or as set forth in any other written notice from the Seller to the Buyer.

Section 1.22. "Interpretation of Use of the Term "Buyer". Wherever in this Agreement the term "Buyer" is used, such term shall refer to the entity which is then the Buyer hereunder, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that with respect to obligations incurred and actions taken by an entity while it was the Buyer and with respect to the servicing and other ongoing matters related to Loans purchased by an entity while it was a Buyer hereunder, the term "Buyer" shall include such prior Buyers and assignment of the rights and obligations hereunder from one Buyer to the next shall not relieve any entity from the obligations it incurred while it was the Buyer hereunder or from the ongoing obligations with respect to Loans purchased while such entity was the Buyer hereunder.

ARTICLE II

PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE LOANS

Section 2.1. Agreement to Sell and Purchase Loans. Seller agrees to sell, and Buyer agrees to purchase on the Transfer Date the Loans described on the Loan Schedule, at the Purchase Price and subject to the terms, provisions, conditions, limitations, waivers and disclaimers set forth in this Agreement. The Seller's right, title and interest to the Loans purchased by the Buyer shall be transferred and assigned by delivery of the Transfer Documents to the Buyer. BUYER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT NUMBER WHICH IDENTIFIED ANY LOAN (PRIOR TO ITS CHARGE OFF BY THE SELLER AND THE ASSIGNMENT OF A NEW ACCOUNT NUMBER) AND THE ACCOUNT RELATING TO THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT NUMBER. ARE NOT BEING PURCHASED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT BUYER WILL NOT ASSERT ANY OWNERSHIP OR OTHER INTEREST OVER THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT NUMBER OR THE ACCOUNT RELATING THERETO. SELLER AGREES TO PROVIDE THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT NUMBER TO USE THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT NUMBER IN ITS COLLECTION ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE LOANS.

Section 2.2. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price due on the Transfer Date shall be paid by the Buyer to the Seller prior to the close of business on the Transfer Date. Payment must be made in immediately available funds in United States dollars by wire transfer to the Financial Instruments Trust Account in accordance with the Wire Transfer Instructions.

Section 2.3. <u>Agreement to Assign/Buyer's Right to Act</u>. After Seller has confirmation of the receipt of the Purchase Price due on such date, Seller shall deliver to Buyer a Bill of Sale and Assignment, substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit C</u> hereto, executed by an authorized representative of Seller, which Transfer Documents shall sell, transfer, assign, set-over, quitclaim and convey to Buyer, without recourse, warranty or representation, all right, title and interest of Seller in and to each of the Loans sold on such Transfer Date, and the right to all principal and/or interest and/or other amounts due under the Loans and/or other proceeds of any kind paid thereon after the Cut-Off Date, but excluding any and all payments, proceeds or other consideration received by or on behalf of Seller on or before the Cut-Off Date with respect to such Loans, regardless of whether timely paid or applied, and excluding any amounts due or collected by Seller in connection with any Retained Claims. Upon each sale of Loans, the Loan Schedule relating to such Loans shall be attached to the Transfer Documents, identifying the Loans purchased by Buyer.

Section 2.4. <u>Payments Received</u>. Any payments received by Seller on or after the Effective Date and within eighteen (18) months of the Closing Date, with respect to an Account (except for any Account which has been replaced or repurchased by Seller under the terms of the Agreement), shall be forwarded to Buyer as promptly as possible. For any payments received by Seller after eighteen (18) months of the Closing Date. Seller may elect to charge Buyer a \$5,00 fee. After eighteen (18) months of the Closing Date, should Seller have any systemic restrictions in providing direct pay information, it would no longer be required to remit to buyer.

ARTICLE III

TRANSFER OF LOANS AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

Section 3.1. <u>Assignment of Loans and Loan Documents/Paid Off Loans</u>. Seller shall, on or before the Transfer Date, deliver the Transfer Documents to Buyer by regular or overnight mail to the address of Buyer set forth on exhibit B to this Agreement, Buyer shall bear the risk of transportation of the Transfer Documents. The Bill of Sale and the Assignment shall have the same effect as an individual and separate bill of sale and a ssignment of each and every Loan. The Seller agrees to maintain in its files copies of the Loan Schedule. The failure of Seller to execute a separate assignment of the Evidence of Indebtedness and/or endorse any Evidence of Indebtedness, shall not constitute a default on the part of the Seller hereunder and Buyer's sole recourse shall be to request additional documentation pursuant to Section 3.2 below. ON THE TRANSFER DATE, THE SELLER WILL NOT DELIVER ANY ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS TO BUYER OTHER THAN THE TRANSFER DOCUEMNTS, Seller reserves the right to retain copies of all or any portion of the documents delivered to the Buyer.

Section 3.2. <u>Delivery of Additional Documents</u>. All requests by Buyer for additional documents after the Transfer Date shall be governed by the delivery and transfer provisions of Exhibit E. Seller shall have no obligation to deliver to the Buyer any documents or information about Buyer's Loans that may exist but which is not in the Seller's possession. Buyer further agrees, acknowledges, confirms and understands that

in the event that Buyer requests Seller to execute and deliver assignments or other documents in addition to the Transfer Documents. Buyer shall furnish Seller with copies of the proposed additional assignments ore other documents for review, analysis, approval or amendment by Seller, in its sole discretion. The responsibility for all costs, fess and expenses of preparing , executing and delivering any such additional assignments or such other documents as well as Seller's reasonable attorney fees in connection with a review of such additional assignments or other documents shall be the sole responsibility of Buyer and shall be payable upon demand from Seller. Seller shall be under no obligation to execute the requested assignments or other documents. Buyer shall also be responsible for and shall pay the costs. Fees, taxes and expenses of the filing and recording, if any, of the originals of such additional assignments or other documentation.

ARTICLE IV

SERVICING OF THE LOANS

Section 4.1. <u>Servicing After Transfer Date</u>. The Loans shall be sold and conveyed to Buyer on a servicing-released basis. As of each Transfer Date, all rights, obligations, liabilities and responsibilities with respect to the servicing of the Loans sold on such Transfer Date shall pass to Buyer, and Seller shall be discharged from all liability therefore, except for any applicable indemnification obligation, as provided in Section 10.2 hereof. Seller shall have no obligation to perform any servicing activities with respect to the Loans from and after the Transfer Date of such Loans.

Section 4.2. Interim Servicing/Buyer Bound. Until the Transfer Date. Seller shall continue to service the Loans to be transferred and in connection therewith. Seller shall have the right, among other things, to postpone any pending litigation or bankruptcy matter until after the Transfer Date for such Loans. Buyer shall be bound by the actions taken by Seller with respect to any Loan prior to the Transfer Date of such Loan. BUYER SHALL TAKE NO ACTION TO COMMUNICATE WITH ANY OBLIGOR OR ITS ACCOUNTANTS OR ATTORNEYS OR ENFORCE OR OTHERWISE SERVICE OR MANAGE ANY SUCH LOAN UNTIL AFTER THE TRANSFER DATE OF SUCH LOAN. In no event shall Seller be deemed a fiduciary for the benefit of Buyer with respect to the Loans. or any Loan.

Section 4.3. <u>Buyer Servicer Requirements/Hold Hampless and Indemnity</u>. Buyer shall be responsible for complying with all state and federal laws, rules, regulations and other statutory requirements, if any, with respect to the ownership and/or servicing and/or collection of any of the Loans from and after the Transfer Date of such Loan including, without limitation, the obligation to notify any Obligor of the transfer of servicing rights from Seller to Buyer.

Section 4.4. <u>Disputes With Obligors Resolved Through Arbitration or Litigation</u>. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that any claim, dispute or action against an Obligor of a Loan shall be resolved by arbitration or litigation pursuant to the terms and conditions of the underlying loan agreement between Seller and such Obligor, which is assigned to and assumed by Buyer.

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The underlying loan agreement provides that any arbitration shall be conducted by the National Arbitration Forum, under the Code of Procedure in effect at the time the claim is filed.

ARTICLE V

REPURCHASE OF LOAN AND REFUND OPTION OF SELLER

Section 5.1. <u>Seller's Right to Notification of Claims and Actions</u>. Buyer shall promptly notify Seller of any Claim, threatened Claim or pending or threatened arbitration or other legal proceeding by any Obligor against Seller that arises from or relates to any of the loans purchased hereunder.

Section 5.2. <u>Retention Refund</u>. If Seller determines in its sole discretion that any of the circumstances set forth in Section 5.3 exist with respect to any Loan and Seller elects to retain or repurchase the Loan, Seller shall refund a portion of the Purchase Price relating to such Loan equal to the amount determined according to the following formula: (i) (a) the current outstanding principal balance of the Loan (or if such loan is to be retained prior to transfer to the Buyer the amount set forth on the Loan Schedule containing the Loan being retained); multiplied by the aggregate amount of other payments, credits or other consideration, if any, attributable to such Loan only to the extent that such credits or other consideration were <u>actually</u> paid over or delivered by the related Obligors or the Seller to the Buyer.

Section 5.3. <u>Seller's Right to Retain and to Repurchase Loan(s)</u>. If any of the circumstances described in (a), (b) or (c) of this section exist with respect to any loan which is charged off by the Seller, the Seller may retain such loan and not include such loan in the Loans designated for sale or sold to the Buyer.

In addition, if Seller determines (i) after the designation of Loans for sale and the determination of Purchase Price of the Loans to be sold on any Transfer Date or (ii) after the Transfer Date that any of the following circumstances exist with respect to any of such Loan or Loans, then Seller shall have the right but not the obligation, to refund to Buyer the Retention Price relating to such Loan(s) calculated pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section 5.2 and withdraw such Loan or Loans from the - Loan Schedule and from the Transfer Documents and Buyer, upon ten (10) days written notice, agrees to reconvey such Loan or Loans to Seller:

(a) The loan is participated among different financial entities or depository institutions or is otherwise subject to an agreement between Seller and another depository institution or third party, which restricts or otherwise limits the sale, transfer or assignment of the loan or the servicing of the loan without obtaining the prior consent of such third party; or

(b) Seller determines that there is a pending or threatened suit, action, arbitration, bankruptcy proceeding or other legal proceeding or investigation relating to the loan or any Obligor for such loan and naming Seller or otherwise involving Seller's interest therein in a manner unacceptable to Seller, or Seller otherwise determines that such matter cannot be

 $\overline{}$

resolved and/or that Seller's interest therein cannot be adequately protected without Seller owning such loan, or for which a settlement agreement was entered into prior to the Cut-off Date for such loan; or

, **)**

(c) Seller determines that the loan is (i) cross defaulted, (ii) cross collateralized, or (iii) otherwise so inextricably related to any loan, asset, claim, or right of action owned by Seller or any of Seller's predecessors in interest and not expressly transferred to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, that Seller determines that it reasonably requires the retention of such loan in order to protect Seller's interests in such other loan, asset claim or right of action.

ARTICLE VI

NO RIGHT TO REPURCHASE

OTHER THAN SELLER'S RIGHT TO RETAIN OR REPURCHASE A LOAN PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V, OR SELLER'S DUTY TO REPURCHASE A LOAN PURSUANT TO THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE VIII, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE LOANS MAY BE UNENFORCEABLE LOANS AND MAY HAVE LITTLE OR NO VALUE AND THAT SELLER SHALL HAVE NO OBLIGATION TO REPURCHASE ANY LOAN SOLD HEREUNDER.

ARTICLE VII

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF BUYER

Buyer hereby represents, warrants and covenants, to and with Seller, as of the effective date of this Agreement, as of the Effective Date of each Assignment and Acceptance Agreement entered into as provided in Section 11.2 of this Agreement and as of the Transfer Date that:

Section 7.1. <u>No Collusion</u>. Neither Buyer, its affiliates, nor any of their respective officers, partners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest (i) has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed directly or indirectly with any other bidder, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham bid or offer, or any bid other than a bona fide bid, in connection with the selection of the Buyer to purchase the Loans subject to this Agreement, or (ii) has, in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion or communication or conference with any other bidder, firm or person to fix the price or prices, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of the bid price or terms of the agreement the bid price or terms of the Buyer to purchase the Loans subject to this Agreement, or purchase the Loans subject to this Agreement, or to secure any advantages against Seller.

Section 7.2. <u>Authorization</u>. Buyer is duly and legally authorized to enter into this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and has complied with all laws, rules, regulations, charter provisions and bylaws to which it may be subject or by which its assets may be bound and that the undersigned representative is authorized to act on behalf of and bind Buyer to the terms of this Agreement. Section 7.3. <u>Binding Obligations</u>. Assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Seller, this Agreement and each of this other Transaction Documents and all of the obligations of Buyer hereunder and there under are the legal, valid and binding obligations of Buyer, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equity principles (regardless of whether such enforcement is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.)

Section 7.4. No Breach or Default. The execution and delivery of this Agreement (or, where applicable, the Assignment and Acceptance Agreement described in Section 11.2 of this Agreement) and the performance of its obligations hereunder by Buyer will not conflict with any provision of any law or regulation to which Buyer is subject or by which any of its assets may be bound or conflict with or result in a breach of or constitute a default under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement or instrument to which Buyer is a party or by which it or any of its assets may be bound, or any order or decree applicable to Buyer.

Section 7.5. <u>Nondisclosure and Compliance with Transaction Documents</u>. Buyer is in full compliance with its obligations under the terms of the Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit F</u> and the terms thereof are hereby incorporated herein, subject to Buyer's ownership rights and interests acquired by Buyer hereunder.

Section 7.6. <u>Identity</u>. Buyer is a "United States person" within the meaning of Paragraph 7701(a) (30) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Section 7.7. <u>No Affiliation With Seller</u>. Except as may have been previously disclosed to Seller in writing, Buyer is not or has not been affiliated, directly or indirectly, with Seller, or any of its respective agents, affiliates or employees.

Section 7.8. <u>Assistance of Third Parties</u>. Buyer hereby agrees, acknowledges, confirms and understands that Seller shall have no responsibility or liability to Buyer arising out of or related to any third party's failure to assist or cooperate with Buyer. In addition, Buyer is not relying upon the continued actions or efforts of Seller or any third party in connection with its decision to purchase the Loans. The risks attendant to the potential failure or refusal of third parties to assist or cooperate with Buyer and/or Seller in the effective transfer, assignment, and conveyance of the purchased Loans, and/or assigned rights shall be borne by Buyer.

Section 7.9. <u>Enforcement/Legal Actions/Unfair Collection Practices</u>. Buyer covenants, agrees, warrants and represents that Buyer shall not institute any enforcement or legal action or proceeding in the name of Seller or any subsidiary or affiliate thereof. Buyer also represents warrants and covenants not to take any enforcement action against any Obligor that would be commercially unreasonable and Buyer shall not misrepresent, mislead, deceive, or otherwise fail adequately to disclose to any particular Obligor the identity of Buyer as the owner of the Loans. Buyer further represents, warrants and covenants not to use, adopt, exploit, or allude to Seller or any name derived therefrom or confusingly similar therewith or the name of any other local, state or federal agency or association to promote Buyer's sale, enforcement, collection, or management of the Loans. Buyer covenants, agrees, warrants and represents that it will not

violate any laws relating to unfair credit collection practices in connection with any of the Loans transferred to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement. Buyer agrees, acknowledges, confirms and understands that there may be no adequate remedy at law for a violation of the terms, provisions, conditions and limitations set forth in this Section 7.9 and Seller shall have the right to seek the entry of an order by a court of competent jurisdiction enjoining any violation hereof. Buyer agrees to notify Seller within ten (10) business days of notice or knowledge of any Claim or demand.

Section 7.10. <u>Status of Buyer</u>. Buyer represents, warrants and certifies to Seller that it is (i) a financial institution. (ii) an institutional purchaser including a sophisticated purchaser that is in the business of buying or originating loans of the type being purchased or that otherwise deals in such loans in the ordinary course of the Buyer's business, or (iii) an entity that is defined as an accredited investor under the federal securities laws. Buyer covenants, agrees, represents and warrants that all information provided to Seller or its agents by or on behalf of Buyer in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby is true and correct in all material respects and does not fail to state any fact required to make the information contained therein not misleading.

Section 7.11. <u>No Broker's/Finder's Fees</u>. Buyer has not dealt with any broker, agent or finder in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement that would give rise to a claim for a brokerage commission or finder's fee. Buyer hereby indemnifies and agrees to defend and hold harmless Seller from and against any claims for brokerage fees or commissions of any broker, agent or finder resulting from the transaction contemplated by this Agreement. Buyer acknowledges that Seller shall have no liability for the payment of Buyer's brokerage fees, commissions or finder's fees in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 7.12. <u>Buyer Insurance Requirements</u> shall, at its sole cost and expense, procure and maintain in full force and effect the following insurance coverages with an insurance carrier which is at least "A" rated by Best.

| General Liability | \$2,000,000 General Aggregate | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | \$2,000,000 Product Aggregate | |
| | \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence | |
| Excess Liability | \$5,000,000 Each Accident | |
| • | \$5,000,000 Aggregate | |
| | | |

Seller must be provided a certificate of insurance evidencing that such coverage is in effect prior to execution of this Agreement and upon each assignment to a subsequent Buyer as provided in Section 11.2 hereof. All certificates of insurance shall be amended to name Seller and its affiliates as additional insured parties, and shall require that Seller be provided with at least 30 days advance written notice of cancellation or material change in the stated coverage of such insurance. Amended certificates of insurance shall be delivered to the attention of the Seller's Corporate Insurance Department at the address provided in <u>Exhibit A</u>, and approved by said department prior to the commencement of any collection efforts by the Buyer on the Loans. Buyer shall furnish to Seller renewal certificates of insurance, on an annual basis, until all collection efforts with respect to the Loans have ceased.

Section 7.13. <u>No Proceeding</u>. There is no litigation or administrative proceeding before any court, tribunal or governmental body presently pending or, to the knowledge of Buyer, threatened against Buyer which would have a material adverse effect on the transactions contemplated by, or Buyer's ability to perform its obligations under, this Agreement, or any of the other Transaction Documents.

. 1

Section 7.14. <u>Survival of Representations, Warranties and Covenants</u>. The representations, warranties and covenants set forth in this Article shall continue notwithstanding the closing on the sale of any Loans.

ARTICLE VIII

LIMITED REPURCHASE/REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Section 8.1. <u>Limited Repurchase at Buyer's Option</u>. The Buyer may, twice, at any time within one hundred eighty (180) days of the Transfer Date of a specific Loan pool, submit a listing of Loans and require the Seller to repurchase Loans from such pool, in the event that, with respect to any Loan on such list, prior to the Cut-Off Date:

1. All Obligors have filed an active bankruptcy proceeding as of the Cut-Off Date which has not been adjudicated or discharged and the Loan is listed or is reasonably likely to be listed as one of the obligations to be extinguished in such proceeding; or,

2. All Obligors were declared legally dead prior to the Cut-Off Date; or,

3. The Seller, or any of its duly appointed agents, had delivered to all Obligors a release of liability or satisfaction of their obligations to the Seller; or

4. That the Seller, acting alone or in concert with its duly appointed agents, knowingly created a forged, fraudulent or fictitious Loan: or

5. That the Seller, on the Cut-Off Date, did not have good and marketable title to the Loan.(except for any defect in title, lien or encumbrance arising from, related to, or resulting from (i) the expiration of any statute of limitations, or (ii) Seller's inability to produce documentation for such Loan, either of which shall negate Seller's obligation to repurchase the Loan pursuant to the terms of this Section 8.1.5): or

- 6. That, prior to the Transfer Date, the Seller was not in substantial compliance with any material provisions of state and federal consumer credit laws, including, without limitation, the-Truth-in-Lending Act, the Equal Credit Opportunity Act, the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the Fair Credit Billing Act, that Seller was required to comply with in its origination (if the Loan was originated by the Seller) or servicing of the Loan; or
- The debt was incurred fraudulently by an unauthorized user or applicant, which fraud has been verified and confirmed by either a law enforcement agency or Seller; or
- An allegation of identity theft has been made for which the Obligor has complied with all requirements of the Fair and Credit transactions Act of 2003 ("FACT Act"); or
- 9. The Obligor disputed the Account in writing before the Transfer Date without pending resolution before the Transfer Date;
- 10. The Obligor does not reside in the United States of America or its territories: or
- 11. The Obligor invoked the stay provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Relief Act prior to the Transfer Date.

Section 8.2. <u>Repurchase of Loans</u>. In the event that Buyer gives Seller written notice of Buyer's election to have Seller repurchase Loans pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.1, and supplies the Seller with evidence satisfactory to Seller that the same constitutes Loans subject to repurchase, on or before one hundred and eighty (180) days after the Transfer Date of such Loan (the "<u>Repurchase Period</u>"), then Seller shall repurchase the Loan(s) identified in such notice for an amount equal to the Retention Price calculated in accordance with the terms of Section 5.2. Buyer and Seller agree that with respect to any individual monthly Loan sale pool, Seller will only be obligated to perform this repurchase and its attendant procedures and operations once, and that Buyer will submit only two notifications, during the 180 day period from the Transfer Date. Seller shall not be responsible for replacing or repurchasing the first **(M)** percent of accounts submitted by Buyer for repurchase or replacement.

Repurchase by the Seller pursuant to the provisions of this Article VIII shall constitute the sole and exclusive remedy of the Buyer. Except for the remedies in this Section 8.2, Buyer hereby waives any and all rights and remedies to sue Seller in law or equity for damages and other relief, including, without limitation, actual, special, consequential or punitive damages. Seller shall have no obligation to repurchase any Loan for which notice and all supporting evidence have not been received by Seller within the one hundred and eighty (180) day period following the Transfer Date of such Loan. Within thirty (30) days of receiving the Retention Price from Seller, Buyer shall reconvey the repurchased Loan to Seller using the same form of Bill of Sale and Assignment Seller used to transfer the Loan to Buyer, along with any amounts due or collected by Buyer in connection with such Loan and release its security interest on any repurchased Loan. Section 8.3. <u>Representations and Warranties of Seller</u>. The Seller hereby represents and warrants, to the Buyer, as of the effective date of this Agreement and as of each Transfer Date that:

(a) Seller is a national banking association duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the United States with full power and authority to enter into this Agreement to sell the Loans and to carry out the terms and provisions hereof;

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance hereunder have been duly authorized on or prior to the effective date of this Agreement, by all necessary action on the part of the Seller and no provision of applicable law or regulation or the charter or bylaws of Seller or any judgment, injunction, order, decree or other instrument binding upon Seller is or will be contravened by Seller's execution and delivery of this Agreement or Seller's performances hereunder;

(c) Assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Buyer, this Agreement and all of the obligations of Seller hereunder are the legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equity principles (regardless of whether such enforcement is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law);

(d) No authorization, consent, approval, license, qualification or formal exemption from, nor any filing, declaration or registration with, any governmental agency or regulatory authority or any other body is required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by Seller of this Agreement, which authorization, consent, approval, license, qualification or formal exemption from, or filing, declaration or registration has not been obtained on or prior to the Transfer Date; and

(e) No authorization, consent, approval. license, qualification or formal exemption from, nor any filing, declaration or registration with, any governmental agency or regulatory authority or other body is required in connection with the sale of any or all of the Loans to be sold on the Transfer Date, which authorization, consent, approval, license, qualification or formal exemption, or filing, declaration or registration has not been obtained on or prior to such date.

Section 8.4. <u>Survival of Representations, Warranties and Covenants</u>. The representations, warranties and covenants set forth in this Article shall continue notwithstanding the closing on the sale of any Loans.

ARTICLE IX

. .*

1.0

BUYER'S EVALUATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF RISK OF LOANS SOLD "AS-IS"

Buyer hereby represents, warrants, acknowledges and agrees to the following:

Section 9.1. <u>Independent Evaluation</u>. Buyer's decision to enter into this Agreement and to purchase the Loans pursuant to this Agreement is and was based upon Buyer's own independent evaluation of information deemed relevant by Buyer, including, but not limited to, the information made available by Seller to the Buyer, and Buyer's independent evaluation of the Loans and related information. Buyer has relied solely on its own investigation and it has not relied upon any oral or written information provided by Seller or its employees, contractors, officers, representatives, directors or agents.

Section 9.2. <u>Due Diligence</u>. Buyer has had the opportunity to conduct such due diligence review and analyses of the Information together with such records as are generally available to the public from local, county, state and federal authorities, record keeping offices and courts (including, without limitation, any bankruptcy courts in which any Obligor(s), if any, may be subject to any pending bankruptcy proceedings), as Buyer deemed necessary, proper or appropriate in order to make a complete informed decision with respect to the purchase and acquisition of the Loans.

Section 9.3. <u>Economic Risk</u>. Buyer acknowledges that the Loans may have limited or no liquidity and Buyer has the financial wherewithal to own the Loans for an indefinite period of time and to bear the economic risk of an outright purchase of the Loans and a total loss of the Purchase Price for the Loans. Buyer acknowledges that the Loans may be unenforceable Loans.

Section 9.4. Loans Sold As Is. With respect to this paragraph, the term Seller shall include its affiliates, agents, directors, officers, representatives, contractors and employees. THE BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THE SALE OF ALL LOANS MADE BY SELLER PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT RECOURSE, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, AND THAT SELLER HAS NOT MADE, DID NOT MAKE AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS (AND BUYER IS NOT RELYING ON SELLER WITH RESPECT TO) ANY REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, PROMISES, COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, PAST, PRESENT OR FUTURE, OF, AS TO, CONCERNING OR WITH RESPECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

- (a) THE MARKETABILITY, VALUE, QUALITY OR CONDITION OF ANY LOAN OR LOANS;
- (b) THE VALIDITY, ENFORCEABILITY OR COLLECTIBILITY OF THE EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS;

- (c) THE COMPLIANCE OF THE LOANS WITH ANY STATE OR FEDERAL USURY LAWS AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE THERETO:
- (d) THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE SELLER TO THE BUYER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION. THE ACCURACY OF ANY SUMS SHOWN AS CURRENT BALANCE OR ACCRUED INTEREST AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THE LOANS: AND
- (e) ANY OTHER MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE LOANS.

IN ADDITION, SELLER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT BUYER IS PURCHASING THE LOANS BASED UPON BUYER'S INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION, STUDY, INSPECTION AND KNOWLEDGE OF THE LOANS AND THAT BUYER IS RELYING UPON ITS OWN DETERMINATION OF THE QUALITY, VALUE AND CONDITION OF THE LOANS AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY SELLER. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED WITH RESPECT TO THE LOANS WAS OR WILL BE OBTAINED FROM A VARIETY OF SOURCES AND THAT SELLER HAS NOT MADE OR WILL NOT BE OBLIGATED TO MAKE AN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OR VERIFICATION OF SUCH INFORMATION AND SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OR SUCH INFORMATION. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT SELLER HAS NOT UNDERTAKEN TO CORRECT ANY MISINFORMATION OR OMISSION OF INFORMATION WHICH MIGHT BE NECESSARY TO MAKE ANY INFORMATION DISCLOSED TO SUCH BUYER NOT MISLEADING IN ANY RESPECT. FINALLY BUYER SHALL BE DEEMED TO UNDERSTAND THAT ANY DOCUMENTS EXCLUDED FROM THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO BUYER COULD CONTAIN INFORMATION WHICH, IF KNOWN TO BUYER, COULD HAVE A MATERIAL IMPACT ON ITS DETERMINATION OF VALUE OF THE LOANS, EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BUYER THAT THE EXISTING LOANS WERE ACCEPTED WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE IN AN "AS IS". "WHERE IS" AND "WITH ALL FAULTS" CONDITION BASED SOLELY ON BUYER'S OWN INSPECTION. NO EVENT OR CONDITION SHALL ENTITLE BUYER TO **REFUSE TO PURCHASE A LOAN OR TO REQUEST SELLER TO** REPURCHASE A LOAN, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

ARTICLE X

INDEMNIFICATION

Section 10.1. Buver's Indemnification. From and after the Transfer Date, Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Seller or Seller's agents, affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, directors and representatives against and from any and all liability for, and from and against any and all losses or damages Seller may suffer as a result of any Claim or threatened Claim that Seller shall incur or suffer as a result of (i) any negligent act or omission of Buyer or Buyer's agents, affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, assignees, directors and representatives in connection with the Loans and its purchase of the Loans, pursuant to the Agreement, or (ii) the breach or inaccuracy of any of Buyer's representations or warranties as set forth in this Agreement and in the other documents executed in connection with the selection of the Buyer to enter into this agreement and the sale of the Loans, or (iii) the breach of any of Buyer's covenants as set forth in this Agreement and in the other documents executed in connection with Buyer's purchase of the Loans or in the Mutual Non-Disclosure Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit F or (iv) any Claim or threatened Claim by any Obligor regarding any assignment, enforcement, servicing or administration of the Loans by Buyer or Buyer's agents. affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, directors, assignees and representatives on or after the Transfer Date.

Section 10.2. <u>Seller's Indemnification</u>. From and after the first Transfer Date, Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Buyer or Buyer's agents, affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, directors and representatives against and from any and all liability for, and from and against any and all losses or damages Buyer may suffer as a result of any Claim or threatened Claim that Buyer shall incur or suffer as a result of (i) any negligent act or omission of Seller or Seller's agents, affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, assignees, directors and representatives in connection with the Loans and its sale of the Loans, pursuant to the Agreement, (ii) the breach or inaccuracy of any of the Seller's representations or warranties as set forth in this Agreement and in the other documents executed by the Seller in connection with the sale of the Loans, or (iii) the breach of any of Seller's covenants as set forth in this Agreement and in the other documents with Seller's sale of the Loans, or (iv) any Claim or threatened Claim by any Obligor regarding any assignment, enforcement, servicing or administration of the Loans by Seller or Seller's agents, affiliates, employees, contractors, officers, directors, assignees and representatives arising prior to the Transfer Date.

ARTICLE XI

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO THIRD PARTIES

Section 11.1. <u>Assignment of Agreement: Assignment of Loans</u>. Buyer may assign this Agreement to an Affiliate as provided in Section 11.2. of this Agreement and may assign the Loans for purposes of collateralizing financing arrangements as provided in Section 11.3. of this Agreement. Except as provided in Sections 11.2. and 11.3. of this Agreement, Buyer shall not assign, encumber, transfer or convey its rights under this Agreement or any Loan purchased pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, without the prior written consent of Seller, in each instance, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. ALL REQUESTS TO ASSIGN OR TRANSFER BUYER'S INTEREST IN, TO OR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY SELLER PURSUANT TO THE NOTICE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. Buyer may seek consent to resell which will not be unreasonably withheld at any time after closing but shall impose a 12 month restriction on resale upon its subsequent buyer from the Transfer Date. Buyer and Seller agree that no such restriction shall apply to any account involved in a Bankruptcy Proceeding.

Notwithstanding any consent by Seller to any assignment or transfer of this Agreement or any Loan, no assignee or transferee shall, except in compliance with the terms of Section 11.2, or 11.3, below, further assign or transfer this Agreement or any Loan without Seller's prior written consent in each instance. No assignment or transfer of the Agreement or any Loan shall relieve Buyer of any of its liabilities or obligations under this Agreement. Each transferee of this Agreement shall be bound by all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement, and Buyer shall remain liable for all obligations of Buyer to Seller hereunder, notwithstanding such assignment.

Section 11.2. <u>Assignment to Affiliate</u>. Such entity as may from time to time be the Buyer hereunder may assign all of its rights and obligations with respect to the purchase and sale of Loans occurring after such assignment to an Affiliate provided that assignor, assignee and the Seller enter into an Assignment and Acceptance Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit G attached hereto and, upon on delivery of such Assignment and Acceptance Agreement to the Seller, the assignee named in such document shall, as of the Effective Date set forth in such Agreement, become the Buyer under the terms of this Agreement and shall be bound by the terms of this Agreement and shall, as of the time of such assignment be deemed to have made all of the representations, warranties and covenants of the Buyer set forth in Article VII of this Agreement. Each such assignment shall be effective only if such assignment is made to an Affiliate.

Section 11.3. <u>Assignment of Loans</u>. The Buyer and any Affiliate may assign its rights under this Agreement and the Loans purchased hereunder to a bank or to or through any other entity as collateral for a loan or other funding arrangement to be made for the purposes of financing the purchase of such Loans and the Buyer or any Affiliate may assign its rights under this Agreement and the Loans into a trust or other special purpose entity for purpose of providing collateral in the context of a securitization of such Loans as a financing vehicle for the Buyer or an Affiliate. Any Loan assigned pursuant this Section 11.3 may not be subsequently sold.

assigned or transferred to any person or entity (a 'subsequent assignee') unless Seller grants its prior written consent, which consent may not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Notwithstanding the transfer of Loans and any of its rights under this Agreement pursuant to the terms of this Section 11.3, the Buyer which transfers such Loans or rights shall remain liable for all obligations of the Buyer hereunder and with respect to such Loans and/or rights.

. 1

ARTICLE XII

FILES AND RECORDS

Section 12.1. <u>Conformity to Law</u>. Buyer agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to abide by all applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations regarding the handling, maintenance, servicing and collection of all Loans and in the maintenance of all documents and records relating to the Loans purchased hereunder, including, but not limited to, the length of time such documents and records are to be retained, and making any disclosures to Obligors as may be required by law.

Section 12.2. <u>Credit Bureau Reporting</u>. Seller agrees to report all Loans as sold or transferred to another lender, as permitted by the Fair Credit Reporting Act.

ARTICLE XIII

INFORMATIONAL TAX REPORTING

Section 13.1. Informational Tax Reporting. Buyer hereby agrees to perform all of its obligations with respect to federal and/or state tax reporting relating to or arising out of the Loans sold and assigned pursuant to this Agreement including, without limitation, the obligations with respect to Form 1099 and backup withholding with respect to the same. if required, for the year 2008 and thereafter. Seller reserves the right to notify Buyer that Seller shall file such reporting forms relating to the period of the year 2007 or any subsequent year for which Seller owned the Loan. Upon reasonable request, each party will provide the requesting party with copies, delivered in a commercially reasonable format. of their respective Form 1099.

ARTICLE XIV

RETAINED CLAIMS

Section 14.1. <u>Retained Claims</u>. Buyer and Seller agree that the sale of the Loans pursuant to this Agreement shall exclude the transfer to Buyer of any and all claims and/or causes of action Seller has or may have (i) against officers, directors, employees, insiders, accountants, attorneys, other persons employed by Seller, underwriters or any other similar person or persons who have caused a loss to Seller in connection with the initiation, origination or administration of any of the Loans, or (ii) against any third parties involved in any alleged fraud or other misconduct relating to the making or servicing of any of the Loans, or (iii) against any other party from whom Seller contracted services in connection with any of the Loans.

ARTICLE XV

NOTICES

Section 15.1. Notices. All notices, waivers, demands, requests and other communications required or permitted by this Agreement (collectively, "Notices") shall be in writing and given as follows by (a) personal delivery. (b) established overnight commercial courier with delivery charges prepaid or duly charged, or (c) registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, first class postage prepaid. All Notices which relate to any of the Loans shall specify the Transfer Date of such Loans. Such Notices shall be addressed to the Buyer, as the case may be, at the address set forth on Exhibit B to this Agreement and incorporated herein or with respect to Buyers subsequent to the initial Buyer to the address provided in the Assignment and Acceptance Agreement. Such Notices shall be sent to Seller at the address set forth on Exhibit A to this Agreement and incorporated herein. Notices so given by personal delivery shall be presumed to have been received upon tender to the applicable natural person designated below to receive notices or, in the absence of such a designation, upon tender to the person signing this Agreement on behalf of the applicable party. Notices so given by overnight courier shall be presumed to have been received the next Business Day after delivery to such overnight commercial courier. Notices so given by mail shall be presumed to have been received on the third (3rd) day after deposit into the United States postal system. All copies to the applicable persons or entity(ies) designated above to receive copies shall be given in the same manner as the original Notice, and such giving shall be a prerequisite to the effectiveness of any Notice.

ARTICLE XVI

WAIVER AND RELEASE

Section 16.1. <u>Waiver and Release</u>. Buyer, its affiliates, officers, directors, successors or assignees thereof, and all subsequent transferees of the Loans, and all others claiming by or through Buyer or subsequent transferees, hereby disclaim and waive any right or cause of action they may now or in the future have against Seller, and any of Seller's respective contractor's officers, directors, employees, attorneys, agents, and predecessors in interest as a result of the purchase of the Loans; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this waiver and release shall not extend to any liability of Seller arising from Seller's failure to perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement or any liability of Seller to Buyer indemnified pursuant to Section 10.2. In addition, Buyer, its affiliates, officers, directors, successors or assignees thereof, and all subsequent transferees of the Loans, and all others claiming by or through Buyer or subsequent transferees, hereby release Seller, its agents, officers, directors, representatives, contractors, employees, attorneys and their successors and assigns, from any and all Claims arising from or related to the Loans or arising out of the violation of any applicable laws (including, without limitation, state and federal securities laws), except for Claims indemnified pursuant to Section 10.2.

ARTICLE XVII

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 17.1. <u>Severability</u>. If any term, covenant, condition or provision hereof is unlawful, invalid, or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, and such illegality, invalidity, or unenforceability does not affect the remaining parts of this Agreement, then all such remaining parts hereof shall be valid and enforceable and have full force and effect as if the invalid or unenforceable part had not been included. In addition, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement to add a legally valid and enforceable provision, which will provide the same or similar economic benefits or other benefits to the affected party as the deleted, unenforceable or invalid provision.

Section 17.2. <u>Rights Cumulative</u>; <u>Waivers</u>. The rights of each of the parties under this Agreement are cumulative and may be exercised as often as any party considers appropriate under the terms and conditions specifically set forth. The rights of each of the parties hereunder shall not be capable of being waived or varied otherwise than by an express waiver or variation in writing. Any failure to exercise or any delay in exercising any of such rights shall not operate as a waiver or variation of that or any other such right. Any defective or partial exercise of any of such rights shall not preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other such right. No act or course of conduct or negotiation on the part of any party shall in any way preclude such party from exercising any such right or constitute a suspension or any variation of any such right. Section 17.3. <u>Headings</u>. The headings of the Articles and Sections contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement or any provision hereof.

- **1**

. 4

Section 17.4. <u>Construction</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, singular nouns and pronouns, when used herein, shall be deemed to include the plural of such noun or pronoun, and pronouns of one gender shall be deemed to include the equivalent pronoun of the other gender.

Section 17.5. <u>Assignment</u>. Subject to the restrictions set forth in Article XI, this Agreement and the terms, covenants, conditions, provisions, obligations, undertakings, rights and benefits hereof, including the Addenda, Exhibits and Schedules hereto, shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the undersigned parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, successors and assigns.

Section 17.6. <u>Prior Understandings</u>. This Agreement supersedes any and all prior discussions and agreements among Seller and Buyer with respect to the purchase of the Loans and other matters contained herein, and the Transaction Documents contain the sole and entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the transactions contemplated herein.

Section 17.7. <u>Integrated Agreement</u>. The Transaction Documents hereto constitute the final complete expression of the intent and understanding of Buyer and Seller. This Agreement shall not be altered or modified except by a subsequent writing, signed by Buyer and Seller.

Section 17.8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. This Agreement shall be deemed to be binding when executed by Buyer and Seller and signature pages have been exchanged by the parties hereto via facsimile. Telecopy signatures shall be deemed valid and binding to the same extent as original signatures.

Section 17.9. <u>Non-Merger/Survival</u>. Each and every covenant made by Buyer or Seller in the Transaction Documents including, without limitation, any representation, warranty, covenant and any indemnity shall survive the execution and delivery of the Transfer Documents and this Agreement and shall not merge into the Transfer Documents, but instead shall be independently enforceable.

Section 17.10. <u>Governing Law/Choice of Forum</u>. This Agreement shall be construed, and the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer hereunder determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

Section 17.11. <u>No Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Each of the provisions of this Agreement is for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, and none of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to be for the benefit of any other person or entity. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

BUYER: CACH, LLC

. . •

, e

By: Name: Paul Larkins Title: Authorized Signer

SELLER: FIA CARD SERVICES, M.A. By: Name Jim Novosad Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

Loan Schedule

Seller Name

л. ж

۰,

Loan Asset No.

Obligor Last Name

Current Balance (approximate)

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.

EXHIBIT A

IDENTITY OF SELLER

Name: FIA CARD SERVICES, N. A.

p*

, ×

-

| Address: 655 Papermill Rd Newark, De 1988- | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| | City/State/Zip Code | | |
| Contact Perso | on: Manager of Sales Support Attention: Jim Novosad | | |

 Telephone No.:
 (602) 464-0340

 Telecopy No.:
 (602) 597-2385

EXHIBIT B

IDENTITY OF BUYER

Name: CACH, LLC

Address: 4340 S. Monaco, 2nd Floor, Denver, CO 80237

Contact Person: John Curry

Telephone No.: (303) 713-2008

Telecopy No .:

1.3

. .

Tax LD./SS No .:

Seller will document systematically Buyer's name and telephone number on each Loan purchased in this Agreement. Seller shall maintain these accounts on computer system for 5 years.

 Seller will provide Buyer with a support person to handle inquiries related to the sale of the Loans in this Agreement.

Bank of America

EXHIBIT C

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF LOANS

The undersigned Assignor ("<u>Assignor</u>") on and as of the date hereof hereby absolutely sells, transfers, assigns, sets-over, quitclaims and conveys to CACH, LLC., a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of Colorado ("<u>Assignee</u>") without recourse and without representations or warranties of any type, kind, character or nature, express or implied, subject to Buyer's repurchase rights as set forth in Sections 8.1 and 8.2, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each of the loans identified in the loan schedule ("Loan Schedule") attached hereto (the "Loans"), together with the right to all principal, interest or other proceeds of any kind with respect to the Loans remaining due and owing as of the Cut-Off Date applicable to such Loans as set forth in the Loan Sale Agreement pursuant to which the Loans are being sold (including but not limited to proceeds derived from the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any of the Loans into cash or other liquidated property). DATED: August 18, 2009.

5321

ASSIGNOR: FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A.

Hound

Name: Debra L Pellicciaro Title: Assistant Vice President



Fac 302.458.0438

Bank of America, Asset Sales Deerfield III, 655 Paper Mill Road, Newark, DE 1971

EXHIBIT D

WIRE TRANSFER INSTRUCTIONS

Bank Name: FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A. - NEWARK, DE

ABA Number: 026009593

, ŧ

,*

DDA Code: 000189002173

Reference: Please indicate that the funds are loan sale proceeds, along with your name.

Attention: Mike Crowe

In order to assure proper allocation of funds to Buyer's purchase price, this information must be included on all wire transfers.

EXHIBIT E

DELIVERY OF CREDIT APPLICATIONS AND STATEMENTS

Seller will deliver to Buyer one copy of the credit application (or affidavit if application is not available) and statements for three consecutive months for the Loans upon request for 10% of the Loans purchased by Buyer. Seller will deliver to Buyer additional copies of the credit application and statements for the Loans upon receipt of payment of \$5.00 per application or statement (or other available information to be provided under the terms of Section 3.1 of this Agreement) requested by Buyer, for up to three (3) years after the Transfer Date of such Loan, if such documents are available. With respect to any such request, Seller shall have sixty (60) days from the receipt of the Buyers request to deliver the requested documents, provided the number of requests does not exceed two hundred (200) items in any one calendar month. Otherwise, Seller shall have ninety (90) days from the receipt of the Buyer's request to deliver the requested documents. Buyer expressly acknowledges that Seller only retains the credit applications for a period of five (5) years and that documentation may not exist with respect to the Loans purchased by Buyer.

EXHIBIT F

MUTUAL NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

| Agreement Number: | | |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Effective Date: | 08/01/2009 | |
| Expiration Date: | 08/01/2010 | |
| Company Name: | CACH, LLC | |
| Company Address: | 4340 S. Monaco, 2 nd Floor Denver, CO 80237 | |

Company Telephone: 303-713-2008

This MUTUAL NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") supersedes any existing Non-Disclosure Agreement and reflects the current agreement between the parties and is entered into as of the Effective Date by and between FIA Card Services, N.A., ("FIA Card Services,") having its principal place of business located at 1100 N King Street, Wilmington, DE 19884 and CACH, LLC ("The Company,") having its principal place of business located at 4340 S. Monaco, 2nd Floor, Denver, CO 80237. When used herein, "FIA Card Services" shall mean FIA Card Services and its Affiliates. When used herein, Affiliates shall mean a business entity now or hereafter controlled by, controlling or under common control with a Party. Control exists when an entity owns or controls directly or indirectly 50% or more of the outstanding equity representing the right to vote for the election of directors or other managing authority of another entity.

CACH, LLC FIA Card Services N.A. ("FIA Card Services") ("The Company" By: By: Name: Jim Novosad Name: Paul Larle Title: Senior Vice President Title: Authorned Signa 20100 Date: Date:

RECITALS

Each of the parties wishes to disclose to the other party and examine certain confidential and proprietary information for the purpose of discussing and evaluating a possible business arrangement (the "Discussions").

\$ -

The parties mutually agree that the disclosure of said confidential and proprietary information may be required for the Discussions to proceed.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the parties, The Company and FIA Card Services covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. During the Discussions, each party may disclose to the other party certain confidential and proprietary data and information for the sole purpose of conducting the Discussions, The parties hereby agree that the following terms and conditions shall apply to the delivery, disclosure and use of certain technology, know-how, data and/or other information relating to each party's current and/or proposed products, including, but not limited to, each party's research, products, services, compilations, techniques, development efforts, inventions, processes, designs, drawings, marketing or finances, and all other information ("Confidential Information") disclosed by either party to the other in written or other tangible form, orally or visually, and in the case of non-tangible information, provided such Confidential Information transmitted verbally or visually by either party to the other is identified as confidential at the time of disclosure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the case of information relating to the customers of FIA Card Services or their accounts, the parties agree that such information shall be kept strictly confidential regardless of whether such information is in writing or tangible form or whether marked or otherwise identified as proprietary or confidential. The Confidential Information disclosed shall be at the sole discretion of the Disclosing Party. Each party warrants that it has the right to disclose all such Confidential Information pursuant to this Agreement, and any such Confidential Information PROVIDED TO EITHER PARTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS." NO OTHER WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE BY EITHER PARTY HEREUNDER.
- 2. The Company acknowledges that FIA Card Services has a responsibility to its customers to keep information about its customers and their accounts ("Customer Information") strictly confidential. Confidential Information includes Customer Information hereunder. In addition to the other requirements set forth in this Agreement regarding Confidential Information, Customer Information shall also be subject to the additional restrictions set forth in this paragraph. The Company shall not disclose or use Customer Information other than to carry out the purposes for which FIA Card Services or one of its Affiliates disclosed such Customer Information to The Company. The Company shall not disclose any Customer Information other than on a "need to know" basis and then only to: (a) Affiliates of FIA Card Services; (b) The Company's representatives, provided that any such representatives which constitute nonaffiliated third parties shall be subject to subsection (d) below; (c) affiliates of The Customer Information to the Same extent as The Company: (d) to carefully selected subcontractors provided that such subcontractors shall have entered into a confidentiality agreement no less restrictive than the terms hereof; (e)



to independent contractors, agents, and consultants designated by FIA Card Services, or (f) pursuant to the exceptions set forth in 15 USC 6802(e) and accompanying regulations which disclosures are made in the ordinary course of business. The restrictions set forth herein shall apply during the term and after the termination of this Agreement.

- 3. Each party acknowledges and agrees that title to and ownership of the Confidential Information shall remain with the Disclosing Party, and that the Confidential Information disclosed under this Agreement is confidential and proprietary and constitutes valuable trade secret information of the Disclosing Party. Each party hereto agrees not to use the Confidential Information of the Disclosing Party for its own use or for any other purpose except to evaluate whether The Company and FIA Card Services desire to become involved in a business arrangement. Neither party shall copy or reproduce, in any manner, any Confidential Information disclosed by the other, beyond that necessary for evaluation of the Confidential Information. Each party agrees that it will hold the Confidential Information in confidence and will not disclose same to any third party, and will limit disclosure of the Confidential Information only to those of its bona fide employees, agents or consultants who will be directly involved with the Discussions. Further, each party agrees that it will take all appropriate action to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement.
- 4. The provisions of this Agreement shall not apply to any Confidential Information which:
 - (a) the Receiving Party can establish by competent documentation was known to it without restriction prior to disclosure by the Disclosing Party: or
 - (b) was independently developed by the Receiving Party; or
 - (c) is now or hereafter comes into the public domain through no fault of the Receiving Party; or
 - (d) is disclosed to the Receiving Party without restriction on disclosure by a third party who has the lawful right to make such disclosure to the Receiving Party; or
 - (e) is required by operation of law to be disclosed by the Receiving Party, provided, however, that the Disclosing Party is given reasonable advance notice of the intended disclosure and reasonable opportunity to challenge such legal requirement(s).
- 5. The terms of confidentiality under this Agreement shall not be construed to limit either party's right to independently develop or acquire products without use of the other party's Confidential Information. The Disclosing Party acknowledges that the Receiving Party may currently or in the future be developing information internally, or receiving information from other parties, that is similar to the Confidential Information. Accordingly, nothing in this Agreement will be construed as a representation or agreement that the Receiving Party will not develop or have developed for it products, concepts, systems or techniques that are similar to or compete with the products, concepts, systems or techniques contemplated by or embodied in the Confidential Information under this Agreement in connection with such development.

- 6. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date and year above cited and the term shall extend through and until a period of one (1) year thereafter unless the term of this Agreement is extended, in writing, by the mutual agreement of the parties hereto. However, either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. Upon any such termination or expiration of this Agreement, the Receiving Party will return to the Disclosing Party, or at the request of the Disclosing Party destroy, any and all Confidential Information disclosed hereunder within ten (10) days of said date of termination or expiration.
- 7. Audit. Buyer agrees that FIA Card Services or its regulatory authorities shall have the right upon twenty-four (24) hours notice to Buyer to perform audits or engage the services of its auditors to examine Buyer's performance hereunder and use of the Information, and to evaluate compliance with this Confidentiality Agreement. Reports generated as a result of these audits may contain reasonable process improvement requirements for the handling of Information by Buyer. Upon presentment to Buyer and following a discussion of issues and recommendations prior to publishing a final report, Buyer agrees that any such process improvements requirements to which it consents shall be binding upon Buyer, shall be deemed to be part of this Confidentiality Agreement, and shall be attached hereto as Addendum A.
- 8. The non-disclosure and non-use obligations of each party under this Agreement shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date of any such termination or expiration, except in the case of Customer Information which confidentiality survives perpetually and irrevocably.
- 9. Nothing herein shall obligate FIA Card Services to enter into any agreements with The Company or to obtain products or services from The Company, or for The Company to enter into an agreement with FIA Card Services or to provide products or services to FIA Card Services. Further, the Confidential Information of each party shall remain the Disclosing Party's sole and exclusive property, and this Agreement shall not be construed as granting or conferring any rights by license or otherwise in or to any Confidential Information, or as encouragement or commitment on the part of either party to expend or otherwise commit resources in research, development, or production efforts.
- 10. The validity, terms, performance and enforcement of this Agreement shall be governed and construed by its provisions and in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware and of the United States of America.
- 11. Should any provision of this Agreement be deemed illegal or otherwise unenforceable, that provision shall be severed and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The waiver of any right or election of any remedy in one instance, by either party, shall not affect any rights or remedies in another instance. A waiver shall be effective only if made in writing and signed by an authorized representative of both parties.
- 12. All notices which either party is required or may desire to give the other party under this Agreement shall be given by addressing the communication to the address set forth on the first page of this Agreement, and may be given by certified or registered mail, overnight carrier, telex or cable. Such notices shall be deemed given on the date of receipt (or

refusal) of delivery of said notice. Either party may designate a different address for receipt of notices upon written notice to the other party.

т. н. Э Алтан А

- 13. Neither party may transfer or otherwise assign its rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement to any other person or entity, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the other party. Any such prohibited assignment shall be void.
- 14. This Agreement supersedes in full all prior discussions and agreements between the parties relating to the Confidential Information, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the Confidential Information, and may be modified or supplemented only by a written document signed by an authorized representative of each party.
- 15. The signatories hereto warrant and represent that they are duly authorized to bind The Company and FIA Card Services, respectively, and to execute this Agreement.
- 16. Each party agrees that its obligations provided in this Agreement are necessary and reasonable in order to protect the Disclosing Party and its business, and each party expressly agrees that monetary damages would be inadequate to compensate the Disclosing Party for any breach by the Receiving Party of its covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement. Accordingly, each party agrees and acknowledges that any such violation or threatened violation will cause irreparable injury to the Disclosing Party and that, in addition to any other remedies that may be available, in law, in equity or otherwise, the Disclosing Party shall be entitled to obtain injunctive relief against the threatened breach of this Agreement or the continuation of any such breach by the Receiving Party, without the necessity of proving actual damages.
- 17. Because the FIA Card Services Customer Information provided by FIA Card Services to Buyer is extremely valuable and completely proprietary, and because the nature of this asset makes an evaluation of damages after a violation of this Agreement impossible, in the event that a violation of this Confidentiality Agreement is established under this Section 17, FIA Card Services will be entitled to damages no less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each FIA Card Services Customer about whom FIA Card Services Customer Information is deemed to have been used in violation of this Confidentiality Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused this Agreement to be executed above by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year above stated.

EXHIBIT G

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT (the "Assignment Agreement") dated as of _____, 2009 is entered into among ______ ("Assignor"), ______ ("Assignee") and FIA Card Services, N.A. (the "Seller").

Reference is made to the Loan Sale Agreement ______, as amended and modified from time to time (the "Loan Sale Agreement") between Buyer, Guarantor and Seller. Terms defined in the Loan Sale Agreement are used herein with the same meaning.

The Assignor hereby sells and assigns, without recourse, to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby purchases and assumes, without recourse, from the Assignor, effective as of ______, 2009 (the "Effective Date") all of the Assignor's rights and obligations under the Loan Sale Agreement with respect to the purchase and sale of Additional Loans occurring after such Effective date ("Future Sales"). From and after the Effective Date (i) the Assignee shall be the "Buyer" under, and be bound by the provisions of the Loan Sale Agreement and have the rights and obligations of the Buyer thereunder with respect to Future Sales and (i) the Assignor shall relinquish its rights and be released from it obligations under the Loan Sale Agreement with respect to Future Sales. The Assignee hereby makes all of the representations, warranties and covenants set forth in Article VII of the Loan Agreement as of the Effective Date. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, the representations and warranties made by the Seller to the Assignor in the Loan Sale Agreement shall survive, with respect to the Assignor, the assignment effected by this Agreement.

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

The terms set forth above are hereby agreed to by

_____, as Assignor

| Ву: | | |
|--------|------|------|
| Name: | | |
| Title: | | |

_____. as Assignee

| By: | |
|----------|--|
| Name: | |
| Title: _ | |

_____, as Seller

| By: |
|--------|
| Name: |
| Title: |

Address and information relating to the Assignee:

Name:

5 e 1 e 1 y 1

Address:

Contact Person:

Telephone No.:

Telecopy No.:

Tax I.D. /ss No:

_